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Question 1:









Back to Top
Where can I find information for submitting the RFF Worksheet and App3s?
Answer:

The links below provide the new flow for the submission of the RFF Worksheet, App3s, review, approval and OPUS requests available from the OHCS Provider webpage. 
Attachment – FLOW



Attachment - APP3 

Attachment - RFF-WS
Question 2:
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What are HTBA occupancy standards?

Answer:


HOME TBA uses the HUD Housing Choice Voucher Program Housing Subsidy Standards Program Guide for determining appropriate number of bedrooms for the household size. These standards set a basic calculation of two persons per living-sleeping area and explain acceptable variations to that calculation. This is addressed in more detail in the Occupancy Standards section of the HTBA Operations Manual.
Question 3:
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Define the HTBA process for calculating annual income.
Answer:

Annual income is the gross amount of income anticipated to be received by a household during the coming year. Annual income is the projection of income for the next 12 months, using the household’s circumstances at the time Subgrantee determines the household is income eligible and factor in any known income changes.

The 2013 HOME Rule requires the examination of at least two months’ source documentation when determining household income.  Source documents include, but are not limited to, wage statements, interest statements, and unemployment compensation statements.


Annual Income determination is consistent with the Housing Choice Voucher Program process for calculating annual income found at 24 CFR 5.609.  The link to that information is located in the HOME TBA Manual, Appendix 1: Applicable Rules and Regulations..
Question 4:
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If a landlord charges a tenant a flat rate for utilities, do you use that as your utility allowance?

Answer:

Gross rent is used to calculate rent subsidy for HOME TBA. HUD mandates the gross rent of a unit be the total of the actual rent and appropriate utility allowance. If a landlord collects a flat utility payment as part of rent, that amount must be subtracted from the gross rent total before continuing with the subsidy determination.
Question 5:
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What can we do when vacant unit rents all exceed FMR?

Answer:

HUD is very specific about the FMR requirement for HOME TBA. HOME TBA uses the FMR to set a payment standard. A client can rent a unit with rent above FMR, but the client may be responsible to pay the difference in the rent.
Question 6:
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Does the unit have to meet FMR if all you’re paying is the security deposit?

Answer:

For HOME TBA, the rent standard calculation is completed just as if the activity includes rent subsidy. The amount of deposit can be no more than two times the FMR or actual rent, whichever is less.
Question 7:
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If you qualify for a two bedroom unit but find a three bedroom unit for the same rent as the two-bedroom FMR, how do you work the utility allowance?

Answer:

Utility allowances are based on the projected amount of energy consumption of a household, so UA calculations are influenced by the number of members in the household rather than the number of bedrooms in the unit. For this reason, the UA for the size unit for which the household qualifies would be used. In this example, that would be a UA for a two bedroom unit.
H:\FAQs\HTBA-LIRHF Frequently Asked Questions-7-14-15.docx
Page 1

